
 

Agenda - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 July 2017 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.00) (Pages 1 - 7)  

3 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2017–18: Evidence 

session 

(09.00-10.15) (Pages 8 - 62)  

 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government 

Matthew Denham-Jones - Deputy Director - Financial Controls, Welsh 

Government 

 

Paper 1 – First Supplementary Budget 2017-18 Budget Motion 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the following items: 5, 6 and 8 

(10.15)   

5 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2017–18: 

Consideration of evidence 

(10.15-10.30)   

6 Inquiry scoping paper: The cost of caring for an ageing population 

(10.30-11.00) (Pages 63 - 75)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

Paper 2 – Inquiry scoping paper: The cost of caring for an ageing population 

 

7 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: 

Evidence session 7 (Future Generations Commissioner for Wales) 

(11.00-12.00) (Pages 76 - 108)  

 

Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

Michael Palmer - Director for Implementation and Performance, Office of the 

Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

 

Paper 3 – Written evidence - Future Generations Commissioner for Wales 

 

8 Consideration of the Draft Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill 

(12.00-12.30) (Pages 109 - 340)  

 

Paper 4 - Draft Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill 

Paper 5 – Briefing note 

 



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 7 June 2017 

Meeting time: 09.40 - 11.48

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4162 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Mike Hedges AM 

Eluned Morgan AM 

David Rees AM 

Steffan Lewis AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Andrew Hobden, Welsh Government 

Matthew Mortlock, Wales Audit Office, Wales Audit Office 

Martin Peters, Wales Audit Office 

Jonathan Price, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Gemma Gifford (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Sulafa Thomas 

 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

 

2. The papers were noted 

 

3 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: Evidence 

Session 1  

 

3.1 The Committee took evidence from the Wales Audit Office officials.  

3.2 The officials agreed to provide a note to the Committee detailing the full costings 

related to the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 for the Wales Audit 

Office in the year 2016-17. 

 

4 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: Evidence 

Session 2  

 

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Welsh Government officials.  

4.2 The officials agreed to provide further information on the actual costs of the four 

Acts being covered in the inquiry; 

 Social Services and Wellbeing Act 2014; 

 Qualification (Wales) Act 2015; 

 Housing (Wales) Act 2014 and 

 Well-Being of Future Generations Act 2015 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

 

5. The motion was agreed. 

Pack Page 2



 

6 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: 

Consideration of evidence  

 

6. The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

7 Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of the draft report  

 

7. The Committee agreed the draft report. 

 

8 Oversight of the Wales Audit Office Board Recruitment  

 

8. The Committee agreed the next stages of the Wales Audit Office recruitment and the 

contracts for incoming Board Members. 

 

Pack Page 3



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

External Location 

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 June 2017 

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4464 

Visit to Edinburgh 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Mike Hedges AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Committee Staff: 
Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Itinerary  

2 Finance and Constitution Committee, Scottish Parliament  

 

2. The Committee met with the Finance and Constitution Committee. 

 

3 First Minister's Questions  

 

3. The Committee watched First Ministers Questions.  

 

4 Scottish Fiscal Commission  

 

Pack Page 4

http://senedd.tv/


4. The Committee met with the Scottish Fiscal Committee. 

 

5 Revenue Scotland  

 

5. The Committee met with Revenue Scotland. 

 

Pack Page 5



 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 21 June 2017 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.09

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4163 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Mike Hedges AM 

Eluned Morgan AM 

David Rees AM 

Steffan Lewis AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Dave Street, Welsh Local Government Association 

Jon Rae, Welsh Local Government Association 

Chris Moore, Welsh Local Government Association 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Gemma Gifford (Deputy Clerk) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

 

1 Informal Stakeholder Event  

1.1 The Committee took part in a productive stakeholder event regarding the Inquiry 

into the financial estimates accompanying legislation. 

 

Pack Page 6

http://senedd.tv/


2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

3 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: Evidence 

Session 3  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from the Welsh Local Government Association 

(WLGA). 

 

3.2 The WLGA agreed to provide a note on the process of providing feedback to Welsh 

Government regarding proposed RIAs. 

 

Pack Page 7



Supplementary Budget 2017-18            June 2017 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

1_________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
 

 

 
______________________________________ 

 

Supplementary Budget Motion  

2017-18 
 
   ______________________________________ 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Laid Before the National Assembly for Wales by the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Local Government   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  June 2017  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee 
FIN(5)-18-17 P1

Pack Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Supplementary Budget 2017-18            June 2017 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2_________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Supplementary Budget Motion 

 

 

The Assembly is asked to agree the following: 

 

“1. This resolution for the year ending 31 March 2018 is made by the National Assembly for 

Wales (“the Assembly”) pursuant to Section 126 of the Government of Wales Act 2006. 

 

 

Welsh Government 

 

2.  The Welsh Government is authorised- 

 

(a) to use resources (not including accruing resources) during the financial year 

ending 31 March 2018 for the services and purposes specified in Column 1 of 

Schedule 1, up to a maximum of the corresponding amounts specified in Column 

2 of that Schedule; 

 

(b) in addition, to retain income, within the categories of accruing resources 

specified in Column 1 of each Part of Schedule 
[...]
te a total of £100K. 

This paid for 1.6 FTE, consultant support and engagement events with staff and communities. I am unaware of 

any other area in Wales that pooled these funds.  

My Office faces a similar challenge in discovering innovative ways for a small group of staff to provide 

constructive challenge and support to thousands of staff in 44 public bodies throughout Wales. A 

traditional way of seeking to do this would be to issue increasing amounts of guidance on implementing 

the Act. My Office has from the start made clear that it will not take that easy option. Research and 

practice shows that this approach increases the already present tendency in public bodies to focus on 

compliance. We are instead, looking at how we can work with a range of partners to involve to explain 

and explore the practical implications of using the five ways of working to maximise the contribution of 

public bodies to the seven goals. There are significant resource challenges for both the public sector 

bodies covered by the Act to undertake the cultural transformation it requires and my office in meeting 

the statutory duties to provide advice and support this across all policy and service areas within the 

Pack Page 81



 

 

forty four public bodies as well as monitoring and assessing progress that is being made by those public 

bodies  

 

I look forward to assisting the Committee with this inquiry and providing further thoughts on the process and how 
it could be changed to fit the needs of the future in the light of the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act on 5 July. 

 

 

Sophie Howe 

Future Generations Commissioner for Wales  

29th June 2017  

Pack Page 82



 

 

Appendix 1 

Tables extracted from pp122-131 showing comparison of estimates versus actual set up and running costs for 
the Office of the Future Generations Commissioner 

The purpose of this inquiry is to consider the parallels between the costs set out in the RIA and the actual costs
[...]
 

 2015/16 

Estimate 

 2015/16 

Estimate 

 Actual 

Exp. 

 2016/17 

Estimate 

 Actual 

Exp. 

 Total 

Estimate 

 Actual 

Exp. 
Exp. In % Variance

Projects -                      81,529 -                  81,529 n/a n/a

Staff welfare -                      282 -                  282 n/a n/a

Promotion and public relations -                      3,282 -                  3,282 n/a n/a

Translation -                      7,415 -                  7,415 n/a n/a

Events and workshops -                      6,365 -                  6,365 n/a n/a

Videoconferencing Facilities -                      7,616 -                  7,616 n/a n/a

Total  50,000 50,000           106,490 100,000     106,490  n/a  6,490 

Pack Page 88



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 109

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 338

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017
	Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017

	3 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2017–18: Evidence session
	Research Brief

	6 Inquiry scoping paper: The cost of caring for an ageing population
	7 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: Evidence session 7 (Future Generations Commissioner for Wales)
	Research Brief

	8 Consideration of the Draft Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill
	FIN(5)-18-17 P5 - Briefing note






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 July 2017 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.06

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4164 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Eluned Morgan AM 

David Rees AM 

Steffan Lewis AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 

Government 

Matthew Denham-Jones, Welsh Government 

Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner 

Michael Palmer, Future Generations Commissioner for 

Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Helen Jones (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

 

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

3 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2017–18: Evidence 

session  

 

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance and Local Government; and Matthew Denham-Jones - Deputy Director - 

Financial Controls, Welsh Government. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the following items: 5, 6 and 8  

 

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 Welsh Government First Supplementary Budget 2017–18: 

Consideration of evidence  

 

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 



6 Inquiry scoping paper: The cost of caring for an ageing population  

 

6.1 The Committee considered a scoping paper on the cost of caring for an ageing 

population and agreed to undertake an inquiry. 

 

7 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: Evidence 

session 7 (Future Generations Commissioner for Wales)  

 

7.1 The Committee took evidence from Sophie Howe, Future Generations 

Commissioner for Wales; and Michael Palmer - Director for Implementation and 

Performance, Office of the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales. 

 

8 Consideration of the Draft Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill  

 

8.1 The Committee considered the draft Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill and 

agreed to make some minor changes to the Bill and return to the issue. 

 


